A principal effect of the Offers on the Company, assuming that the Offers are fully
subscribed (without taking into account the impact of rounding), will be that
cash reserves will increase from $1,116,843 as at 30 June 2025 (audited) to
$3,063,864 based on the pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2025 (assuming
that the Offers were completed as at this date) with other adjustments set out below.

A pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2025 has been prepared, and is set out below
for illustrative purposes, but it has not been audited or reviewed. The pro forma balance
sheet has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by
the Company, and reflect the changes to its financial position (assuming that the Offer
was completed as at 30 June 2025).

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis that the Offers are fully
subscribed and there have been no further Shares issued other than those offered
under this OIS.

19

Proforma Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2025

30 June 2025
Audited

Significant
Changes

(1,2,3,4)

Effect of the
offer (after

costs)

30 June 2025
Proforma

Post Rights
Issue

$ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,116,843 575,000 1,372,021 3,063,864

Trade and other receivables 46,752 46,752

Inventories 848,291 848,291

R&D tax incentive receivable 150,000 150,000

Other current assets 392,490 392,490

Total current assets 2,554,376 575,000 1,372,021 4,501,397

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,146,795 1,146,795

Intangible assets 1,581,878 1,581,878

Total non-current assets 2,728,673 2,728,673

Total assets 5,283,049 7,230,070

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,462,477 1,462,477

Financial liabilities 509,390 509,390

Employee benefits 144,326 144,326

Lease liabilities 179,955 179,955

Contract liabilities 21,497 21,497

Total current liabilities 2,317,645 2,317,645

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 725,000 725,000

Employee benefits 30,919 30,919

Contract liabilities 346,859 346,859

Total non-current liabilities 1,102,778 1,102,778

Total liabilities 3,420,423 3,420,423

Net assets 1,862,626 3,809,647

Equity

Share Capital 16,245,489 741,277 1,372,021 18,358,787

Reserves 342,371 342,371

Accumulated losses (14,725,234) (166,277) (14,891,511)

Total equity 1,862,626 575,000 1,372,021 3,809,647

Notes:

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the assets and
liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change between 30 June 2025 and the
completion of the Offers except for:

1. In the period from 1 July 2025 to 31 October 2025, $475,000 of shares were issued by way of
a private placement to professional and sophisticated investors at $0.05 per share with
attaching $0.075 option expiring 30 June 2026.

2. On 15 October 2025, $100,000 of the non-current Finance Facility was drawn down and the
proforma has been adjusted to reflect the increase in non-current financial liabilities.